The interest rate risk management system for deposit and loans accounts, i.e. Asset-Liability
Management System is already in use;

(2) Ascertaining the interest rate risk quota, i.e. adopting the appropriate open interest rate
according to the transaction development and affordability of the Bank; and

(3) The judgment of staffs that are responsible for operation on the trend of interest rate of
international major currencies is refl ected in Head Offi ce’s treasury and investment portfolio.
The long term foreign currency loan balance of the Bank remains insignifi cant. The increased
foreign currency loan business mainly consists of trade fi nance, and the terms do not exceed 1
year, which is nearly equivalent with the period of foreign currency capital.

216

Financial Statements

54 Risk management (continued)

(2) Market risk (continued)
(a) Interest rate risk (continued)

The Bank uses sensitivity analysis to measure the potential effect of changes in interest rates on
the Bank’s net profit and equity. The following table sets forth the results of the Bank’s interest
rate sensitivity analysis on the assets and liabilities with an assumption that all other variables held
constant.

Sensitivity of net profi t
2012 2011

Change in basis points
+100 basis points 454,760 492,839
-100 basis points (454,760) (492,839)

Sensitivity of equity
2012 2011

Change in basis points
+100 basis points (1,153,489) (454,608)
-100 basis points 1,230,449 475,372

This sensitivity analysis is based on a static interest rate risk profile of assets and liabilities. The
analysis measures only the impact of changes in the interest rates within a year, as refl ected by the
repricing of the Bank’s assets and liabilities within a year, on annualised net profi t and equity. The
analysis is based on the following assumptions:

(i) All assets and liabilities that reprice or are due within one year reprice or are due at the
beginning of the respective periods;

(ii) There is a parallel shift in the yield curve and in interest rates; and

(iii) There are no other changes to the portfolio.

[…]

mainly by imposing quota on the transaction (including the quota on the exposure and stop loss). The
Bank evaluates the currency risk with quarterly pressure test. The retail foreign currency businesses
are operated on an automated trading system. The Bank can monitor the exposure timely. The
treatment of transactions and risk management system in the Head offi ce of the Bank are able to
measure and monitor the currency position created by various transactions timely. Besides, the
Bank manages its foreign currency risk through matching the spot and forward transaction in foreign
currency of fi nancial assets and paired liabilities, and manages its foreign currency assets liabilities
portfolio and structured position with using derivative appropriately such as FX swap contracts and
FX interest rate swap.

The Bank uses sensitivity analysis to measure the potential effect of changes in foreign currency
exchange rates on the Bank’s net profi t or loss and equity. The following table sets forth, as at the
end of the relevant periods, the results of the Bank’s exchange rates sensitivity analysis on the assets
and liabilities at the same date with an assumption that all other variables held constant.

Sensitivity of net profi t
2012 2011

Change in foreign currency exchange rate
Appreciation against RMB by 1% (139,997) 933
Depreciation against RMB by 1% 139,997 (933)

Sensitivity of equity
2012 2011

Change in foreign currency exchange rate
Appreciation against RMB by 1% 2,306 1,160
Depreciation against RMB by 1% (2,306) (1,160)

220

Financial Statements

54 Risk management (continued)

(2) Market risk (continued)
(b) Foreign currency risk (continued)

The analysis is based on the following assumptions:

(i) the foreign currency sensitivity is the gain or loss recognised as a result of 100 basis point
fl uctuation in the foreign currency exchange rates against Renminbi at the end of the year;

(ii) the exchange rates against Renminbi for all foreign currencies change in the same direction
simultaneously; and

(iii) the foreign currency exposures calculated include both spot foreign currency exposures,
forward foreign currency exposures.